▪ the completion of 27,698 single-phase and three-phase connections 

Figure A Geographical location of the municipalities served by the project (Mono) 

In the Mono Department, the PEDER+ project takes into account all six (06) Communes of Mono and covers 
three hundred and twenty-four (324) localities. 

However, this study concerns seventy-four (74) localities in the Communes of Comè, Bopa, Houéyogbé, and 
Lokossa. To this end, the planned work in these 74 localities distributed across the aforementioned communes is 
as follows: 

 For the Commune of Comè

[...]

▪ the completion of 28,125 single-phase and three-phase connections 

Figure B Map showing the location of the municipalities served by the project ( Couffo ) 

In the Department of Couffo, the PEDER+ project takes into account all six (06) municipalities and covers two 

hundred and eighty -one (281) localities. 

However, this study concerns fifty-six (56) localities in the Communes of Aplahoué, Djakotomey, Klouékanmè, 

Lalo, and Toviklin. To this end, the planned work in these 56 localities distributed across the aforementioned 

communes is as follows:

[...]

▪ the completion of 18,906 single-phase and three-phase connections 

Figure C Map showing the location of the municipalities served by the project ( Borgou ) 

In the Borgou Department , the PEDER+ project takes into account three (03) communes and one hundred and 

forty-five (145) localities. 

However, this study covers 47 localities in the municipalities of Parakou, N'Dali, and Tchaourou. The planned 

work in these 47 localities, distributed across these municipalities, is as follows: 

 For the municipality of Parakou

[...]

(+229) 01-94-91-06-05 

(xv) Costs of environmental and social measures 
The estimated costs for supervision, monitoring, and oversight of the implementation of the PGES, as well as 
institutional support and capacity building, are: 

▪ One hundred eighty-five million six hundred eighty- one thousand nine hundred twenty-two ( 
185,681,922) FCFA for Mono. 

▪ Two hundred ninety-two million one hundred eighty thousand seven hundred thirty-one 

(292,180,731) FCFA for Couffo . 

▪ One hundred eighty-seven million eight hundred thirty-two thousand six hundred thirty-seven 

(187,832,637) FCFA for Borgou . 

It takes into account the cost of institutional measures, monitoring and oversight of the implementation of the 
PARC. 

Furthermore, the cost of awareness-raising activities, training, environmental and social measures related to the